

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO.089274  
APP. DIV. DOCKET NO. A-3292-22

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

: CRIMINAL ACTION

Plaintiff-Appellant,

:  
:  
: On Certification Granted from a Final  
: Judgment of the Superior Court of New  
: Jersey, Appellate Division.

v.

JUAN C. HERNANDEZ-PERALTA,

: Sat Below:

Defendant-Respondent.

:  
:  
: Hon. Michael J. Haas, J.A.D.  
: Hon. Arnold L. Natali, Jr., J.A.D.

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor  
Newark, New Jersey 07101  
973-877-1200

STEFAN VAN JURA  
Assistant Deputy Public Defender  
Attorney ID: 039952004

Of Counsel and  
On the Brief  
Stefan.VanJura@opd.nj.gov

August 26, 2024

DEFENDANT IS NOT CONFINED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NOS.**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

    A. The Trial Court Proceedings. ....7

    B. The Appellate Division’s Opinion. ....14

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 16

**POINT I**

THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT WAS A PROPER APPLICATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL’S WELL-ESTABLISHED DUTY TO CONDUCT REASONABLE INVESTIGATIONS.....16

A. A Criminal Defendant Has the Right to the Effective Assistance of Counsel Which Includes Providing Correct Immigration Advice to a Noncitizen Pleading Guilty to an Offense That Clearly Mandates Deportation. ....17

B. From Its Inception, The Right to The Effective Assistance of Counsel Has Required Counsel to Conduct Reasonable Investigations, And That Duty Applies to All Facets of Representation. ....21

C. Sentencing Counsel’s Performance Was Constitutionally Deficient Because Information She Learned Prior to Sentencing Would Have Caused Reasonable Counsel to Investigate Defendant’s Immigration Status, Determine That He Was Not a Citizen, And Advise Him That He Would Be Subject to Mandatory Deportation.....24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

D. The Invited Error Doctrine Has No Applicability Here, And the Appellate Division Correctly Ruled That a Remand for Further Proceedings Was Necessary. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Escobar v. Garland</u> , 55 F.4th 662 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<u>Holden v. Hardy</u> , 169 U.S. 366 (1897) .....	17
<u>O’Riordan v. Barr</u> , 925 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	25
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	Passim
<u>People v. Pozo</u> , 746 P.2d 523, 529 (Colo. 1987).....	22
<u>People v. Soriano</u> , 194 Cal.App.3d 1470 (1987) .....	22
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	17
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 444 N.J. Super. 285 (App. Div. 2016).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Fritz</u> , 105 N.J. 42 (1987) .....	17, 20
<u>State v. Gaitan</u> , 209 N.J. at 339 (2012).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Hernandez-Peralta</u> , 257 N.J. 599 (2024).....	6
<u>State v. Hernandez-Peralta</u> , A-3292-22 (App. Div. Mar. 8, 2024) .....	14, 15, 33
<u>State v. Nuñez–Valdéz</u> , 200 N.J. 129 (2009).....	18
<u>State v. Presciose</u> , 129 N.J. 451 (1992) .....	18
<u>State v. Sewell</u> , 314 So. 3d 811 (La. 2020) .....	29
<u>State v. Slater</u> , 198 N.J. 145 (2009) .....	33
<u>State v. Telford</u> , 420 N.J. Super. 465 (App. Div. 2011), certif. denied, 209 N.J. 595 (2012) .....	19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	Passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1b(5)(a).....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1.....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:17-3a(1).....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:18-2a(1).....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-3a.....4

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-2a(2).....5

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-2a(3).....5

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2 .....5

N.J.S.A. 39:3-10 .....28

**CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT**

8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6).....26

8 U.S.C.A. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....20

8 U.S.C.A. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stacciarini, Jeanne-Marie R et al. I Didn’t Ask to Come to this Country...I was a Child: The Mental Health Implications of Growing Up Undocumented. Journal of Immigrant and Minority Health vol. 17,4 (2015).....25

Table 41. Aliens Removed by Criminal Status and Region and Country of Nationality: Fiscal Year 2019, Office of Homeland Security Statistics .....29

Winters KC, Arria A. Adolescent Brain Development and Drugs. Prev Res. 2011 .....31
